

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE No. SC 14-897
APP. CASE No. 2D11-4063
L.T. CASE No. 07-0054 CA**

Consolidated with Case No. 07-1539 CA

JOHN ROBERT SEBO,

Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent/Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JOHN ROBERT SEBO**

December 23, 2014

**R. HUGH LUMPKIN, ESQ.
BENJAMIN C. HASSEBROCK, ESQ.
VER PLOEG & LUMPKIN, P.A
100 S.E. Second Street, 30th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131-2151
Tel: (305) 577-3996
Fax: (305) 577-3558**

**GEORGE A. VAKA, ESQ.
NANCY A. LAUTEN, ESQ.
VAKA LAW GROUP
777 S. Harbour Island Blvd.
Suite 300
Tampa, Florida 33602
Tel: (813) 549-1799
Fax: (813) 549-1790**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADHERE TO THE CONCURRENT
 CAUSATION DOCTRINE AS APPLIED IN *WALLACH V. ROSENBERG* 3

 A. Florida courts have consistently applied *Wallach*'s limited holding,
 subject to unambiguous policy language that alters this result.....4

 B. Florida's limited application of the concurrent cause doctrine
 promotes fairness and certainty of outcome, which has reduced litigation.....9

 C. The Second District has not identified any credible basis for
 rejecting the concurrent cause doctrine as applied in *Wallach* and none
 exists.....11

 II. ANY CHANGE TO THE EXISTING RULE OF LAW SET FORTH IN
 WALLACH V. ROSENBERG WILL NECESSARILY AFFECT EVERY
 FLORIDA PROPERTY INSURANCE POLICY PRESENTLY IN FORCE AND
 SHOULD THEREFORE BE APPLIED PROSPECTIVELY..... 17

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Safer,
317 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (M.D. Fla. 2004)6

Empire Indem. Ins. Co. v. Winsett,
325 F. App'x 849 (11th Cir. 2009)9

Guideone Elite Ins. Co. v. Old Cutler Presbyterian Church, Inc.,
420 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005).....6

Pan Am. World Airways v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974)9

Paulucci v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
190 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (M.D. Fla. 2002)6, 7

Shelton v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
578 F. App'x 841 (11th Cir. 2014)17

Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States,
340 U.S. 54 (1950)13

STATE CASES

Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Sebo,
141 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)..... 9, 13, 14, 15

Am. Surety & Cas. Co. v. Lake Jackson Pizza,
788 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....6

Berkshire Life Ins. Co. v. Adelberg,
698 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1997)7

Fla. Beverage Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco,
503 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....17

Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Ins. Co.,
770 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1989)..... 11, 13, 14

Gulf Ins. Co. v. Dolan, Fertig & Curtis,
433 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1983)9

Hoffman v. Jones,
280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)18

Hrynskiw v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.,
844 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....6

Linder v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.,
342 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 1977)18

Mejia v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,
No. 2D13-2248, 2014 WL 6675717 (Fla. 2d DCA Nov. 26, 2014)7

Prudential Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Swindal,
622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993)12

Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Snell,
627 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....6

W. Am. Ins. Co. v. Chateau La Mer II Homeowners Ass'n,
622 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....6

Wallach v. Rosenberg,
527 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)..... 3, 4, 5, 17

Westmoreland v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,
704 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)6

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Ins. Code §§530, 532.....10

STATE RULES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(2).....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Couch on Ins. (3d ed.) §101:55.....3

A Concurrent Mess and a Call for Clarity in First-Party Property Insurance Coverage Analysis, 18 Conn. Ins. L.J. 73 (2011)..... 15, 16

Confusion About Causation in Insurance: Solutions for Catastrophic Losses, 61 Ala. L.R. 957 (2010)..... 15, 16

Cracking the Conundrum, 54 Loyola L.R. (2008)16

Efficient Proximate Cause: Is California Headed for a Katrina-Scale Disaster in the Same Leaky Boat?, 62 Hastings L.J. 757 (2011) 15, 16
